YouGov Survey: Banning Books You

Sample 2000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted February 15 - 21, 2023
Margin of Error  +2.4%

1. Is there ever a time when a book or novel should be banned from being made available in a public library?
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3. Have you ever read the following books?

Prefer not
Yes No Not sure to say

1984 (1949, George Orwell) 40% 46% 10% 4%
All Boys Aren’t Blue (2020, George M. Johnson) 11% 77% 8% 3%
Animal Farm, (1945, George Orwell) 41% 46% 9% 4%
Beloved (1987, Toni Morrison) 18% 68% 9% 4%
Brave New World, (1932, Aldous Huxley) 27% 59% 9% 4%
Catch-22, (1961, Joseph Heller) 30% 55% 11% 4%
Gender Queer: A Memoir (2019, Maia Kobabe) 10% 77% 9% 4%
Me and Earl and the Dying Girl (2015, Jesse

Andrews) 12% 75% 9% 4%
Of Mice and Men, (1937, John Steinbeck) 45% 41% 9% 5%
Out of Darkness (2015, Ashley Hope Pérez) 12% 75% 9% 4%
Slaughterhouse Five, (1969, Kurt Vonnegut) 24% 62% 10% 4%
The Absolutely True Diary of a Part-Time Indian

(2007, Sherman Alexie) 12% 75% 9% 4%
The Bluest Eye (1970, Toni Morrison) 15% 73% 8% 4%
The Catcher in the Rye (1951, JD Salinger) 42% 44% 10% 4%
The Color Purple (1982, Alice Walker) 34% 53% 9% 5%
The Grapes of Wrath (1940, John Steinbeck) 40% 46% 10% 4%
The Hate U Give (2017, Angie Thomas) 14% 73% 9% 4%
The Lawn Boy (2018, Jonathan Evison) 11% 77% 8% 4%
The Lord of the Flies (1954, William Golding) 40% 47% 9% 4%
Thirteen Reasons Why (2007, Jay Asher) 15% 71% 9% 4%
To Kill a Mockingbird (1960, Harper Lee) 55% 32% 9% 4%
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4. Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?

Asked of people who have ever read each book

1984 (1949, George Orwell)

All Boys Aren’t Blue (2020, George M. Johnson)
Animal Farm, (1945, George Orwell)

Beloved (1987, Toni Morrison)

Brave New World, (1932, Aldous Huxley)
Catch-22, (1961, Joseph Heller)

Gender Queer: A Memoir (2019, Maia Kobabe)

Me and Earl and the Dying Girl (2015, Jesse Andrews)

Of Mice and Men, (1937, John Steinbeck)
Out of Darkness (2015, Ashley Hope Pérez)
Slaughterhouse Five, (1969, Kurt Vonnegut)

The Absolutely True Diary of a Part-Time Indian (2007,

Sherman Alexie)

The Bluest Eye (1970, Toni Morrison)

The Catcher in the Rye (1951, JD Salinger)
The Color Purple (1982, Alice Walker)

The Grapes of Wrath (1940, John Steinbeck)
The Hate U Give (2017, Angie Thomas)

The Lawn Boy (2018, Jonathan Evison)

The Lord of the Flies (1954, William Golding)
Thirteen Reasons Why (2007, Jay Asher)

To Kill a Mockingbird (1960, Harper Lee)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 15 - 17, 2023 | February 16 - 21, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.197 to 4.489, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.436.

2000
=+ 2.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

43 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Should Books Ever Be Banned From Public Libraries
Is there ever a time when a book or novel should be banned from being made available in a public library?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 35% 27% 32% 41% 23% 29% 31% 22% 34% 34%
No 49% 48% 50% 48% 42% 53% 52% 50% 52% 45% 46%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 20% 17% 23% 19% 19% 26% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,991) (937) (1,054) (411) (473) (660) (447) (1,433) (245) (177) (136)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 31% 28% 24% 42% 25% 42% 25% 30% 42% 28% 26% 35% 31%
No 49% 56% 49% 40% 60% 41% 52% 51% 44% 50% 54% 45% 51%
Not sure 20% 15% 26% 18% 14% 17% 23% 19% 14% 22% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (761) (714) (516) (768) (631) (705) (581) (538) (353) (413) (752) (473)
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February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Should Books Ever Be Banned From Schools
Is there ever a time when a book or novel should be banned from public school classrooms or school libraries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 46% 50% 42% 40% 45% 48% 51% 50% 34% 40% 42%
No 35% 33% 36% 41% 39% 32% 29% 33% 41% 35% 36%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 19% 16% 20% 21% 17% 25% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,985) (936) (1,049) (412) (472) (656) (445) (1,431) (244) (176) (134)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 46% 38% 41% 63% 35% 70% 42% 46% 54% 42% 43% 51% 45%
No 35% 45% 33% 23% 47% 20% 35% 37% 33% 36% 38% 30% 38%
Not sure 19% 16% 25% 14% 18% 10% 23% 17% 13% 23% 19% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,985) (759) (711) (515) (765) (629) (699) (579) (540) (351) (413) (751) (470)
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February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3A. Read Banned Books — 1984 (1949, George Orwell)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 44% 37% 27% 34% 41% 57% 44% 20% 33% 47%
No 46% 41% 50% 51% 39% 53% 38% 42% 61% 50% 44%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 19% 15% 5% 4% 9% 14% 14% %
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 3% 3% 12% 1% 0% 4% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,926) (909) (1,017) (391) (467) (630) (438) (1,401) (226) (167) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 43% 38% 39% 50% 47% 31% 46% 46% 45% 40% 37% 42%
No 46% 41% 48% 49% 39% 41% 59% 41% 31% 42% 49% 49% 40%
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 14% 9% 7% 12% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 4% 3% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,926) (742) (693) (491) (751) (609) (673) (571) (524) (341) (399) (724) (462)
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February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3B. Read Banned Books — All Boys Aren’t Blue (2020, George M. Johnson)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 13% 9% 24% 19% 3% 2% 9% 12% 17% 15%
No 77% 76% 79% 58% 57% 93% 95% 80% 71% 73% 75%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 15% 14% 3% 2% % 14% 9% 6%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 4% 3% 10% 0% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,931) (908) (1,023) (391) (465) (634) (441) (1,399) (228) (172) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 17% % 9% 14% % 6% 12% 18% 13% 9% 11% 12%
No 77% 71% 80% 83% 7% 86% 87% 78% 61% 7% 84% 76% 74%
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 11% 6% 3% 11% 10%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 9% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,931) (747) (694) (490) (753) (614) (678) (573) (523) (344) (399) (723) (465)
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February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3C. Read Banned Books — Animal Farm, (1945, George Orwell)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 41% 43% 40% 35% 39% 38% 54% 44% 28% 34% 51%
No 46% 45% 46% 47% 36% 56% 40% 43% 54% 58% 36%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 13% 16% 5% 6% 8% 16% 7% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 5% 10% 1% 0% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,936) (915) (1,021) (394) (466) (635) (441) (1,404) (229) (171) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 41% 46% 38% 39% 51% 44% 35% 46% 46% 45% 40% 39% 42%
No 46% 40% 48% 50% 39% 45% 57% 43% 33% 42% 49% 48% 41%
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 11% 8% 7% 10% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,936) (752) (691) (493) (755) (612) (673) (571) (530) (346) (398) (727) (465)
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3D. Read Banned Books — Beloved (1987, Toni Morrison)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 18% 16% 20% 19% 27% 11% 17% 16% 29% 22% 17%
No 68% 71% 66% 58% 48% 84% 78% 72% 51% 67% 66%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 16% 14% 4% 4% 8% 13% 10% 14%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% % 11% 0% 0% 5% 6% 0% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,928) (911) (1,017) (391) (466) (632) (439) (1,400) (226) (170) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 18% 28% 13% 12% 29% 11% 13% 19% 26% 18% 17% 18% 20%
No 68% 58% 73% 76% 59% 79% 78% 70% 52% 68% 75% 68% 63%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 12% 9% 5% 10% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 10% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,928) (742) (695) (491) (750) (613) (671) (573) (524) (347) (400) (718) (463)
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February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3E. Read Banned Books — Brave New World, (1932, Aldous Huxley)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 27% 31% 23% 25% 31% 21% 33% 29% 17% 25% 28%
No 59% 55% 63% 55% 43% 73% 62% 58% 64% 64% 58%
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 15% 15% 5% 5% 8% 17% 10% %
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 6% 11% 1% 0% 5% 3% 1% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,931) (910) (1,021) (389) (468) (633) (441) (1,400) (227) (171) (133)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 27% 32% 24% 25% 33% 28% 19% 27% 39% 28% 25% 28% 27%
No 59% 54% 61% 64% 53% 62% 72% 60% 40% 55% 65% 61% 55%
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 10% 11% 10% 7% 8% 13%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 11% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,931) (744) (698) (489) (753) (615) (673) (571) (527) (345) (398) (722) (466)
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3F. Read Banned Books — Catch-22, (1961, Joseph Heller)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 30% 33% 28% 21% 29% 24% 49% 33% 19% 26% 33%
No 55% 52% 58% 56% 44% 69% 46% 53% 62% 62% 48%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 17% 16% 6% 4% 10% 16% 9% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 6% 11% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,928) (911) (1,017) (389) (466) (632) (441) (1,404) (228) (164) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 30% 33% 28% 30% 39% 33% 21% 35% 39% 33% 24% 29% 36%
No 55% 51% 56% 59% 49% 55% 69% 54% 37% 53% 63% 56% 48%
Not sure 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 13% 8% 10% 12% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 11% 7% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,928) (745) (692) (491) (749) (613) (671) (572) (524) (346) (399) (719) (464)
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3G. Read Banned Books — Gender Queer: A Memoir (2019, Maia Kobabe)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 10% 13% 8% 20% 21% 3% 1% 10% 11% 14% 8%
No 7% 74% 80% 60% 53% 93% 97% 79% 72% 7% 76%
Not sure 9% 9% 8% 15% 18% 3% 2% % 14% 8% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 5% 9% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,925) (910) (1,015) (391) (465) (633) (436) (1,396) (227) (170) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 10% 17% 4% 11% 11% 9% 6% 9% 20% 10% % 12% 11%
No 77% 70% 82% 81% 78% 83% 86% 80% 59% 7% 85% 76% 73%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 12% 9% 5% 9% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,925)  (740)  (692)  (493)  (747) (611) (672) (571) (525) (343) (394) (722)  (466)
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3H. Read Banned Books — Me and Earl and the Dying Girl (2015, Jesse Andrews)
Have you ever read the following books?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 22% 25% 3% 2% 11% 18% 14%
No 75% 56% 50% 92% 94% 7% 62% 70%
Not sure 9% 16% 15% 3% 3% 8% 10%
Prefer not to say 4% 6% 11% 1% 0% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,933) (398) (465) (630) (440) (1,401) (228) (171) (133)
2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 15% 10% 7% 11% 23% 11% 9% 14% 14%
No 75% 74% 82% 84% 78% 55% % 82% 2% 1%
Not sure 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 12% 7% 6% 11% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 10% 6% 4% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,933) (751) (615) (675) (572) (528) (345) (396) (727) (465)
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3l. Read Banned Books — Of Mice and Men, (1937, John Steinbeck)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 45% 46% 45% 35% 39% 50% 55% 48% 31% 43% 48%
No 41% 40% 41% 43% 33% 46% 40% 39% 52% 43% 40%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 15% 16% 3% 5% 9% 13% 11% 3%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 4% 7% 12% 0% 0% 4% 4% 3% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,933) (912) (1,021) (389) (469) (632) (443) (1,402) (227) (170) (134)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 45% 46% 44% 47% 51% 49% 40% 50% 48% 49% 47% 40% 50%
No 41% 40% 41% 41% 38% 40% 51% 40% 29% 35% 43% 47% 33%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 13% 10% 5% 10% 12%
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 11% 6% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,933) (747) (698) (488) (755) (612) (676) (570) (528) (344) (400) (724) (465)
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3J. Read Banned Books — Out of Darkness (2015, Ashley Hope Pérez)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 14% 11% 21% 24% 4% 4% 12% 14% 15% 9%
No 75% 73% 77% 60% 50% 90% 93% 75% 68% 7% 79%
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 15% 15% 5% 3% 8% 17% 7% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 4% 11% 1% 0% 5% 2% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,914) (903) (1,011) (388) (461) (626) (439) (1,397) (222) (165) (130)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 18% % 11% 13% 11% % 15% 19% 13% 8% 14% 13%
No 75% 68% 80% 76% 75% 80% 85% 76% 56% 76% 84% 72% 70%
Not sure 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 6% 7% 7% 14% 7% 5% 10% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 10% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,914) (736) (691) (487) (744) (605) (671) (563) (521) (341) (393) (719) (461)

12



YouGov Survey: Banning Books
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3K. Read Banned Books — Slaughterhouse Five, (1969, Kurt Vonnegut)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 30% 20% 20% 29% 20% 30% 26% 19% 21% 25%
No 62% 57% 67% 59% 45% 75% 64% 61% 64% 68% 57%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 15% 16% 5% 6% 9% 12% 10% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 6% 10% 1% 0% 4% 6% 1% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,927) (915) (1,012) (395) (465) (628) (439) (1,397) (228) (169) (133)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 24% 30% 20% 23% 32% 22% 16% 26% 35% 26% 21% 24% 27%
No 62% 57% 65% 64% 55% 67% 74% 62% 43% 60% 68% 61% 57%
Not sure 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 13% 9% 7% 11% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,927) (739) (695) (493) (748) (613) (670) (571) (525) (345) (398) (723) (461)
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3L. Read Banned Books — The Absolutely True Diary of a Part-Time Indian (2007, Sherman Alexie)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 12% 11% 21% 21% 4% 5% 10% 13% 16% 17%
No 75% 73% 77% 57% 52% 91% 92% 7% 68% 73% 68%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 16% 16% 4% 2% 8% 16% 9% 8%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 5% 11% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,936) (915) (1,021) (395) (468) (632) (441) (1,407) (226) (169) (134)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 16% % 12% 14% 9% 7% 12% 20% 14% % 11% 16%
No 75% 69% 79% 78% 74% 82% 84% 77% 56% 73% 86% 74% 68%
Not sure 9% 11% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 13% 7% 4% 11% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 11% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,936) (746) (695) (495) (753) (619) (673) (574) (529) (345) (399) (727) (465)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3M. Read Banned Books — The Bluest Eye (1970, Toni Morrison)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 14% 16% 21% 25% 8% 10% 14% 21% 18% 16%
No 73% 73% 73% 58% 52% 88% 87% 76% 59% 71% 69%
Not sure 8% 9% % 16% 12% 3% 2% 6% 16% 10% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 5% 11% 0% 0% 4% 4% 1% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,923) (910) (1,013) (394) (464) (627) (438) (1,394) (228) (169) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 15% 25% 10% 11% 25% 10% 10% 15% 25% 18% 11% 15% 18%
No 73% 63% 78% 79% 65% 83% 82% 74% 56% 70% 81% 2% 68%
Not sure 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 7% 4% 8% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 10% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,923) (740) (691) (492) (746) (610) (672) (569) (523) (347) (396) (719) (461)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3N. Read Banned Books — The Catcher in the Rye (1951, JD Salinger)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 42% 41% 43% 31% 38% 40% 58% 46% 24% 39% 42%
No 44% 44% 44% 47% 33% 53% 38% 40% 57% 50% 45%
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 16% 18% 6% 3% 10% 17% 8% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 6% 11% 0% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,928) (912) (1,016) (391) (468) (630) (439) (1,404) (226) (166) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 42% 45% 39% 42% 51% 45% 34% 46% 47% 44% 43% 39% 44%
No 44% 41% 46% 44% 39% 43% 55% 42% 29% 41% 46% 47% 39%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 12% 7% 10% 10% 10% 14% 10% 8% 11% 13%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 10% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,928) (742) (693) (493) (748) (617) (671) (570) (528) (343) (397) (725) (463)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
30. Read Banned Books — The Color Purple (1982, Alice Walker)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 34% 28% 39% 26% 34% 35% 39% 31% 43% 36% 33%
No 53% 57% 49% 53% 37% 61% 59% 55% 40% 51% 55%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 16% 16% 4% 1% 8% 11% 12% 9%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 4% 5% 13% 1% 0% 5% 7% 1% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,931) (914) (1,017) (390) (468) (635) (438) (1,397) (232) (169) (133)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 34% 41% 28% 32% 45% 28% 34% 34% 34% 32% 31% 36% 34%
No 53% 44% 58% 58% 44% 63% 57% 55% 43% 54% 60% 50% 50%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 12% 10% 4% 9% 11%
Prefer not to say 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 11% 4% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,931) (745) (692) (494) (752) (612) (679) (571) (524) (345) (395) (725) (466)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3P. Read Banned Books — The Grapes of Wrath (1940, John Steinbeck)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 41% 40% 23% 32% 43% 62% 44% 26% 35% 37%
No 46% 45% 46% 54% 42% 51% 34% 43% 53% 51% 47%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 19% 14% 5% 4% 8% 17% 12% 10%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 5% 12% 1% 0% 5% 3% 1% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,934) (911) (1,023) (392) (468) (632) (442) (1,405) (228) (170) (131)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 41% 36% 46% 47% 50% 35% 47% 42% 42% 39% 39% 43%
No 46% 44% 49% 43% 40% 42% 55% 41% 36% 43% 50% 47% 41%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 6% 9% 10% 11% 10% 8% 10% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 11% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,934) (746) (698) (490) (753) (612) (674) (573) (525) (343) (398) (729) (464)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3Q. Read Banned Books — The Hate U Give (2017, Angie Thomas)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 13% 15% 26% 24% 6% 5% 11% 28% 18% 14%
No 73% 73% 73% 51% 51% 89% 93% 7% 51% 2% 73%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 17% 15% 4% 1% % 18% 10% 8%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 5% 10% 0% 1% 4% 3% 0% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,925) (912) (1,013) (392) (465) (629) (439) (1,400) (226) (167) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 20% 10% 12% 20% 9% 10% 15% 21% 16% 11% 15% 16%
No 73% 66% 76% 7% 69% 84% 81% 76% 58% 70% 83% 71% 69%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 12% 9% 4% 11% 10%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,925) (740) (693) (492) (745) (612) (670) (574) (521) (344) (397) (725) (459)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3R. Read Banned Books — The Lawn Boy (2018, Jonathan Evison)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 13% 9% 19% 22% 3% 2% 10% 15% 9% 13%
No 77% 73% 80% 60% 53% 92% 95% 79% 65% 7% 77%
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 16% 12% 4% 3% 6% 15% 12% 5%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 4% 5% 12% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,923) (911) (1,012) (392) (466) (626) (439) (1,396) (228) (168) (131)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 16% 5% 12% 13% 9% 4% 12% 20% 9% 8% 11% 14%
No 77% 70% 82% 78% 76% 82% 87% 78% 60% 76% 84% 76% 71%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 10% 3% 9% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 10% 5% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,923) (746) (692) (485) (750) (606) (669) (568) (524) (343) (397) (722) (461)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3S. Read Banned Books — The Lord of the Flies (1954, William Golding)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 41% 39% 33% 38% 42% 46% 42% 29% 41% 43%
No 47% 45% 48% 49% 35% 53% 49% 46% 50% 47% 42%
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 15% 16% 4% 5% 8% 18% 11% 9%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 3% 11% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,930) (913) (1,017) (392) (465) (633) (440) (1,399) (231) (168) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 42% 39% 39% 49% 41% 33% 46% 45% 45% 40% 36% 43%
No 47% 43% 47% 50% 39% 49% 57% 43% 34% 41% 50% 50% 42%
Not sure 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 9% 7% 10% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 10% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,930) (745) (692) (493) (748) (616) (671) (572) (526) (344) (395) (725) (466)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3T. Read Banned Books — Thirteen Reasons Why (2007, Jay Asher)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 15% 15% 29% 26% % 2% 13% 17% 21% 16%
No 71% 70% 2% 49% 47% 89% 94% 74% 61% 66% 70%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 17% 16% 4% 3% % 18% 11% 12%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 6% 12% 1% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,925) (906) (1,019) (389) (464) (632) (440) (1,398) (223) (171) (133)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 15% 19% 11% 14% 15% 12% 11% 14% 22% 14% 10% 16% 19%
No 71% 66% 74% 75% 73% 78% 80% 73% 56% 1% 82% 70% 64%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 7% 7% 10% 12% 9% 6% 10% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 6% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 11% 7% 2% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,925) (742) (696) (487) (752) (609) (674) (571) (520) (343) (399) (723) (460)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3U. Read Banned Books — To Kill a Mockingbird (1960, Harper Lee)
Have you ever read the following books?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 55% 51% 59% 43% 49% 57% 71% 57% 43% 56% 59%
No 32% 37% 27% 39% 25% 37% 25% 31% 38% 35% 26%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 13% 15% 5% 3% 8% 15% 7% 11%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 5% 11% 1% 0% 4% 5% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,943) (910) (1,033) (396) (467) (639) (441) (1,409) (234) (168) (132)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 55% 58% 52% 56% 64% 59% 51% 59% 56% 55% 60% 54% 53%
No 32% 29% 33% 34% 25% 31% 40% 31% 23% 31% 28% 34% 32%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 10%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 10% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,943) (755) (695) (493) (761) (613) (676) (578) (528) (348) (402) (728) (465)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4A. Approve of Banned Books — 1984 (1949, George Orwell)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 9% 9% 8% 18% 25% 2% 1% 7% * * *
Should not be banned 87% 87% 87% 71% 64% 98% 99% 89% * * *
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 11% 11% 1% 0% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (810) (424) (386) (114) (166) (270) (260) (633) (44) (66) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 9% 12% 5% 10% 9% 7% 6% 6% 16% 8% 7% 10% 8%
Should not be banned 87% 84% 91% 87% 88% 90% 92% 90% 78% 90% 88% 84% 89%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (810) (332) (287) (191) (392) (281) (219) (271) (253) (161) (163) (279) (207)

24



YouGov Survey: Banning Books

February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4B. Approve of Banned Books — All Boys Aren’t Blue (2020, George M. Johnson)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 29% 30% 27% * * * * 34% * * *
Should not be banned 53% 54% 52% * * * * 50% * * *
Not sure 18% 17% 21% * * * * 16% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (216) (115) (101) (87) (99) (21) 9) (140) (30) (29) (17)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 29% 29% * * 28% * * * * * * * *
Should not be banned 53% 52% * * 60% * * * * * * * *
Not sure 18% 19% * * 12% * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (216) (131) (41) (44) (107) (42) (40) (65) (98) (37) (36) (87) (56)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4C. Approve of Banned Books — Animal Farm, (1945, George Orwell)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 10% 12% 8% 20% 24% 2% 2% 8% * * *
Should not be banned 86% 85% 87% 75% 68% 95% 96% 88% * * *
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (826) (408) (418) (138) (192) (252) (244) (631) (65) (63) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 10% 13% 6% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 17% 10% 6% 12% 11%
Should not be banned 86% 84% 90% 83% 89% 86% 87% 88% 79% 88% 91% 82% 85%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (826) (353) (281) (192) (400) (260) (233) (273) (252) (159) (162) (300) (205)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4D. Approve of Banned Books — Beloved (1987, Toni Morrison)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 19% 24% 15% * 34% * * 21% * * *
Should not be banned 69% 61% 75% * 54% * * 65% * * *
Not sure 12% 15% 10% * 12% * * 14% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (344) (135) (209) (72) (127) (69) (76) (221) (65) (39) (19)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 19% 17% * * 12% * * 16% 29% * * 25% *
Should not be banned 69% 72% * * 79% * * 71% 58% * * 64% *
Not sure 12% 11% * * 9% * * 13% 13% * * 11% *
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% * * 100% 100% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (344) (202) (82) (60) (213) (62) (81) (100) (139) (64) (68) (121) (91)




YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4E. Approve of Banned Books — Brave New World, (1932, Aldous Huxley)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 11% 11% 11% * 22% 3% 1% 10% * * *
Should not be banned 84% 85% 82% * 1% 93% 99% 86% * * *
Not sure 5% 4% 6% * 7% 4% 1% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 101% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (538) (297) (241) (98) (149) (136) (155) (416) (37) (44) (41)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 11% 15% 2% 17% 9% 11% 8% 7% 17% * 12% 11% 11%
Should not be banned 84% 80% 92% 80% 88% 86% 84% 91% 76% * 82% 82% 86%
Not sure 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 8% 3% 6% * 6% % 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (538) (243) (178) (117) (263) (167) (125) (160) (210) (99) (104) (206) (129)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4F. Approve of Banned Books — Catch-22, (1961, Joseph Heller)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 12% 14% 9% * 29% 2% 2% 11% * * *
Should not be banned 80% 78% 84% * 61% 94% 94% 81% * * *
Not sure 8% 8% 8% * 10% 4% 4% 8% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (608) (323) (285) (86) (139) (158) (225) (475) (43) (45) (45)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 12% 16% 6% 12% 12% 9% 6% 11% 18% 12% 13% 11% 11%
Should not be banned 80% 77% 86% 78% 84% 82% 87% 81% 75% 78% 84% 79% 82%
Not sure 8% % 8% 10% 4% 9% % 9% % 10% 3% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (608) (264) (200) (144) (300) (197) (148) (199) (211) (115) (102) (218) (173)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books

February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4G. Approve of Banned Books — Gender Queer: A Memoir (2019, Maia Kobabe)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 41% 41% * * 46% * * 39% * * *
Should not be banned 46% 50% * * 40% * * 49% * * *
Not sure 13% 9% * * 14% * * 12% * * *
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (203) (115) (88) (77) (101) (22) (3) (138) (28) (24) (13)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 41% 35% * * * * * * 45% * * * *
Should not be banned 46% 52% * * * * * * 48% * * * *
Not sure 13% 13% * * * * * * 7% * * * *
Totals 100% 100% * * * * * * 100% * * * *
Unweighted N (203) (123) (28) (52) (93) (583) (41) (51) (105) (30) (29) (89) (55)
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YouGov Survey: Banning Books
February 15 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4H. Approve of Banned Books — Me and Earl and the Dying Girl (2015, Jesse Andrews)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 33% 31% 36% * 37% * * 27% * * *
Should not be banned 51% 52% 49% * 47% * * 57% * * *
Not sure 16% 17% 15% * 15% * * 16% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 99% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (235) (128) (107) (89) (119) (17) (10) (158) (41) (19) (17)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 33% 32% * * 25% * * * 41% * * * *
Should not be banned 51% 50% * * 61% * * * 43% * * * *
Not sure 16% 18% * * 14% * * * 16% * * * *
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% * * * 100% * * * %
Unweighted N (235) (133) (45) (57) (110) (57) (41) (60) (122) (34) (39) (98) (64)
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41. Approve of Banned Books — Of Mice and Men, (1937, John Steinbeck)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 8% 9% 7% 20% 19% 1% 2% 7% * * *
Should not be banned 88% 85% 90% 73% 71% 96% 97% 89% * * *
Not sure 4% 6% 2% 7% 10% 2% 1% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (902) (432) (470) (141) (187) (324) (250) (686) (70) (80) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 8% 12% 4% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 15% 5% 6% 10% 10%
Should not be banned 88% 82% 92% 89% 89% 90% 91% 91% 79% 91% 91% 84% 86%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (902) (351) (317) (234) (393) (300) (270) (287) (263) (168) (191) (300) (243)
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4J. Approve of Banned Books — Out of Darkness (2015, Ashley Hope Pérez)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 24% 25% 23% * 30% * * 26% * * *
Should not be banned 63% 62% 64% * 52% * * 64% * * *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% * 18% * * 10% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 101% * 100% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (237) (125) (112) (79) (112) (27) (19) (170) (30) (26) (11)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 24% 25% * * 18% * * * 31% * * * *
Should not be banned 63% 60% * * 68% * * * 57% * * * *
Not sure 13% 15% * * 14% * * * 12% * * * *
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% * * * 100% * * * %
Unweighted N (237) (138) (45) (54) (105) (63) (41) (80) (104) (40) (33) (98) (66)
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4K. Approve of Banned Books — Slaughterhouse Five, (1969, Kurt Vonnegut)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 17% 15% 20% * 27% 3% 4% 14% * * *
Should not be banned 74% 75% 2% * 60% 88% 93% 78% * * *
Not sure 8% 9% 8% * 12% 8% 3% 8% * * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% * 99% 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (499) (287) (212) (81) (143) (134) (141) (383) (44) (38) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 17% 20% 7% 25% 14% 17% 18% 13% 23% * * 18% 17%
Should not be banned 74% 69% 84% 70% 82% 74% 74% 80% 68% * * 73% 73%
Not sure 8% 11% 9% 4% 4% 10% 8% 8% 8% * * 8% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% * * 99% 99%
Unweighted N (499) (237) (153) (109) (253) (136) (113) (153) (191) (94) (91) (184) (130)
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4L. Approve of Banned Books — The Absolutely True Diary of a Part-Time Indian (2007, Sherman Alexie)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 36% 37% 35% * * * * 39% * * *
Should not be banned 53% 55% 52% * * * * 52% * * *
Not sure 11% 8% 14% * * * * 9% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% * * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (229) (110) (119) (88) (95) (23) (23) (150) (33) (26) (20)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 36% 38% * * 26% * * * 42% * * * *
Should not be banned 53% 54% * * 63% * * * 49% * * * *
Not sure 11% 7% * * 12% * * * 8% * * * *
Totals 100% 99% * * 101% * * * 99% * * * *
Unweighted N (229) (121) (50) (58) (108) (58) (44) (64) (110) (45) (24) (84) (76)
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4M. Approve of Banned Books — The Bluest Eye (1970, Toni Morrison)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 22% 25% 18% * 34% * * 23% * * *
Should not be banned 66% 60% 71% * 54% * * 64% * * *
Not sure 13% 15% 11% * 12% * * 14% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * 100% * * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (308) (133) (175) (85) (122) (53) (48) (202) (49) (36) (21)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 22% 21% * * 14% * * * 29% * * 19% *
Should not be banned 66% 69% * * 78% * * * 61% * * 71% *
Not sure 13% 10% * * 7% * * * 10% * * 10% *
Totals 101% 100% * * 99% * * * 100% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (308) (188) (65) (55) (182) (61) (65) (85) (139) (63) (50) (106) (89)
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4N. Approve of Banned Books — The Catcher in the Rye (1951, JD Salinger)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 7% 10% 5% 19% 16% 1% 2% 7% * * *
Should not be banned 86% 82% 89% 68% 73% 95% 95% 88% * * *
Not sure 7% 8% 5% 14% 11% 4% 3% 5% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (827) (391) (436) (119) (187) (260) (261) (647) (54) (68) (58)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 7% 10% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 13% 9% 3% 9% 8%
Should not be banned 86% 82% 89% 88% 88% 88% 90% 87% 81% 84% 91% 85% 84%
Not sure 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% % 6% 7% 6% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (827) (342) (281) (204) (392) (270) (234) (264) (259) (151) (173) (288) (215)
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40. Approve of Banned Books — The Color Purple (1982, Alice Walker)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 12% 13% 11% * 27% 2% 4% 11% * * *
Should not be banned 83% 80% 85% * 66% 95% 95% 85% * * *
Not sure 5% 7% 4% * 7% 2% 1% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (650) (252) (398) (96) (160) (222) (172) (442) (99) (65) (44)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 12% 12% 4% 19% 10% 14% 6% 9% 24% 8% 10% 12% 14%
Should not be banned 83% 83% 90% 76% 86% 79% 88% 88% 70% 87% 87% 81% 81%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% % % 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (650) (304) (191) (155) (334) (163) (228) (191) (182) (108) (127) (261) (154)
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4P. Approve of Banned Books — The Grapes of Wrath (1940, John Steinbeck)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 8% 10% 7% * 24% 1% 1% 7% * * *
Should not be banned 88% 86% 90% * 68% 95% 99% 89% * * *
Not sure 4% 4% 4% * 7% 4% 0% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% * 99% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (808) (394) (414) (93) (151) (284) (280) (624) (61) (66) (57)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 8% 14% 3% 8% 7% 7% 5% 5% 17% 6% 3% 11% 10%
Should not be banned 88% 82% 95% 88% 90% 89% 92% 91% 79% 93% 92% 85% 86%
Not sure 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (808) (315) (269) (224) (365) (297) (242) (273) (226) (147) (156) (292) (213)
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4Q. Approve of Banned Books — The Hate U Give (2017, Angie Thomas)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 26% 28% 24% 25% 35% * * 27% * * *
Should not be banned 64% 59% 69% 65% 51% * * 62% * * *
Not sure 10% 12% 7% 10% 14% * * 11% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (268) (114) (154) (102) (108) (37) (21) (161) (62) (28) (17)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 26% 27% * * 19% * * * 42% * * 24% *
Should not be banned 64% 65% * * 74% * * * 45% * * 70% *
Not sure 10% 9% * * 7% * * * 13% * * 6% *
Totals 100% 101% * * 100% * * * 100% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (268) (150) (64) (54) (139) (53) (64) (80) (109) (49) (46) (102) (71)
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4R. Approve of Banned Books — The Lawn Boy (2018, Jonathan Evison)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 27% 32% * * 35% * * 29% * * *
Should not be banned 60% 61% * * 52% * * 60% * * *
Not sure 12% 7% * * 13% * * 11% * * *
Totals 99% 100% * * 100% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (211) (119) (92) (76) (104) (22) 9) (144) (32) (18) (17)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 27% 25% * * * * * * 38% * * * *
Should not be banned 60% 61% * * * * * * 53% * * * *
Not sure 12% 15% * * * * * * 9% * * * *
Totals 99%  101% * * * * * * 100% * * * *
Unweighted N (211) (124) (31) (56) (96) (53) (29) (67) (102) (34) (34) (84) (59)
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4S. Approve of Banned Books — The Lord of the Flies (1954, William Golding)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 9% 9% 9% 16% 20% 2% 2% 8% * * *
Should not be banned 84% 83% 86% 68% 70% 94% 96% 85% * * *
Not sure 7% 8% 6% 16% 10% 4% 2% 7% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (795) (388) (407) (132) (171) (281) (211) (595) (65) (76) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 9% 10% 5% 13% 7% 10% 6% 7% 15% 8% 7% 11% 7%
Should not be banned 84% 84% 88% 79% 87% 84% 88% 86% 7% 84% 87% 83% 84%
Not sure 7% 6% % 8% 6% 5% 6% % 8% 8% 6% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (795) (319) (283) (193) (370) (251) (227) (263) (240) (156) (160) (265) (214)
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4T. Approve of Banned Books — Thirteen Reasons Why (2007, Jay Asher)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 29% 35% 22% 31% 33% * * 31% * * *
Should not be banned 59% 53% 64% 57% 55% * * 53% * * *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 12% 12% * * 16% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (289) (136) (153) (115) (119) (45) (10) (196) (40) (34) (19)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be banned 29% 33% * * 27% * * * 38% * * 32% *
Should not be banned 59% 54% * * 65% * * * 50% * * 52% *
Not sure 13% 13% * * 8% * * * 12% * * 16% *
Totals 101% 100% * * 100% * * * 100% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (289) (145) (74) (70) (121) (70) (70) (81) (118) (43) (42) (115) (89)
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4U. Approve of Banned Books — To Kill a Mockingbird (1960, Harper Lee)
Do you think these books should be banned from public high school classrooms and school libraries?
Asked of people who have ever read each book
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be banned 7% 9% 6% 17% 18% 2% 1% 7% * 10% *
Should not be banned 89% 88% 91% 74% 76% 97% 99% 89% * 86% *
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 8% 6% 1% 0% 3% * 4% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (468) (609) (169) (226) (366) (316) (801) (95) (101) (80)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should be banned 7% 11% 2% 9% 7% 6% 5% 5% 15% 5% 7% 7% 11%
Should not be banned 89% 86% 94% 88% 90% 91% 93% 91% 81% 93% 91% 89% 86%
Not sure 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (439) (373) (265) (493) (348) (347) (337) (302) (195) (238) (393) (251)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 15 - 17, 2023 | February 16 - 21, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.197 to 4.489, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.436.

2000
=+ 2.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

43 questions not reported.

You
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